



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DHR.64 /2018
Appellant : Sri Asiruddin Mondal

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Assistant Settlement Officer, Bilasipara

Revenue Circle, PO- Bilasipara, Dist.- Dhubri, Assam

Date of hearing : 09.05.2019

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Pinuel Basumatary, IA & AS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 09.05.2019

The SPIO, office of the Assistant Settlement Officer, Bilasipara Revenue Circle has sent a Written Statement dated 07.05.2019.

The Appellant absent without information.

Perused the Written Statement. It has been submitted that the information had been furnished to the Appellant through letter no. BPS.3/2011/Pt-II/81 dated 06.12.2017.

In his Second Appeal dated 13.08.2018, the Appellant has stated that he had neither received the information from the SPIO nor any decision by the First Appellate Authority/SDO (Civil), Bilasipara on his First Appeal dated 04.12.2017. Thus, it appears that the Appellant had not received the information furnished to him through the aforementioned letter of 06.12.2017. In the absence of the Appellant or any Written Statement from him, subsequent receipt or otherwise of the information could not be ascertained by the Commission.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby directs the SPIO, office of the ASO, Bilasipara Revenue Circle to furnish the information once again, free of cost, to the Appellant by Registered Post or any other reliable means within 10 days of receiving this order. Should the Appellant not be satisfied with the information, he shall be at liberty to write to the SPIO detailing the ground on which he is not satisfied.

With the above direction, the Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary IA & AS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DHR.64/2018

Dtd.09.05.2019

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Assistant Settlement Officer, Bilasipara Revenue Circle, PO-Bilasipara, Dist.- Dhubri, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Sub-Divisional Officer (Civil), Bilasipara, PO- Jamduar, PS- Bilasipara, Dist.- Dhubri, Assam for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Asiruddin Mondal, S/o- Lt. Bosa Mondal, Vill- Hatipota Pt.- II, PO & PS- Bilasipara, Dist.- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783 348 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission